
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning

Agenda
Date: Monday, 10th July, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Board Room, Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and Overview and 
Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.



4. Goostrey Neighbourhood Plan - Decision to Proceed to Referendum  (Pages 3 - 36)

To consider the recommendations of the Examiner and the decision to proceed to 
referendum.

5. Astbury and Moreton Neighbourhood Plan - Decision to Proceed to Referendum  
(Pages 37 - 68)

To consider the recommendations of the Examiner and the decision to proceed to 
referendum.



Cheshire East Council

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PLANNING

Date of Meeting: 10 July 2017 

Report of: Director of Planning and Sustainable Development

Subject/Title: Goostrey Neighbourhood Plan – Decision to Proceed to 
Referendum

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold

1. Report Summary

1.1. The Goostrey Neighbourhood Development Plan (GNDP) was submitted to 
the Council in March 2017 and, following a statutory publicity period, 
proceeded to Independent Examination.  The Examiner’s report has now 
been received and recommends that, subject to some minor modifications, 
the Plan should proceed to referendum.

1.2. The Council must now consider the recommendations of the Examiner and 
decide how to proceed.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Portfolio Holder accepts the Examiner’s recommendations to 
make modifications to the GNDP as set out in the Examiner’s report (at 
Appendix 1) and confirms that the GNDP will now proceed to referendum in 
the Goostrey Neighbourhood Plan area.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Not to proceed to referendum – the examiner has found that subject to 
modification, the plan meets the relevant tests and therefore there is no 
reason a referendum should not be held.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in 
Cheshire East.  It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on 
neighbourhood plans, to hold an independent examination on 
neighbourhood plans submitted to the Council and to make arrangements 
for a referendum following a favourable Examiner’s Report.  



4.2. Subject to the modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the GNDP is 
considered to meet the statutory basic conditions and procedural 
requirements set out in Schedule 10, paragraph 8, of the Localism Act and 
as such it can now proceed to referendum.

5. Background/Chronology

5.1. The preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan began in 2015 with the 
submission of the Neighbourhood Area Designation which was approved in 
May 2015. 

5.2. The location and extent of the Goostrey Neighbourhood Area is shown on 
the map in Appendix 2.

5.3. The final Neighbourhood Plan and its supporting documents were 
submitted to Cheshire East Council in March 2017.

5.4. The supporting documents included:

5.4.1. Plan of the neighbourhood area 

5.4.2. Consultation Statement 

5.4.3. Basic Conditions Statement 

5.4.4. Screening Opinion ON the need to undertake Strategic Environmental 
Assessment 

5.4.5. A suite of key evidence base documents on subjects including housing, 
design and character and the natural environment

5.5. Cheshire East undertook the required publicity between 06.03.17 – 
17.04.17. Relevant consultees, residents and other interested parties were 
provided with information about the submitted Plan and were given the 
opportunity to submit comments to the Examiner.

5.6. The Borough Council appointed Patrick T Whitehead DipTP(Nott), MRTPI 
as the independent Examiner of the Plan. The Examiner is a chartered 
town planner and former government Planning Inspector, with more than 
25 years experience inspecting and examining development plans.  On 
reviewing the content of the Plan and the representations received as part 
of the publication process, he decided not to hold a public hearing.

5.7. A copy of the Examiner’s Report is provided at Appendix 1.  A copy of the 
Neighbourhood Plan (as submitted to the Council prior to examination) is 
included at Appendix 3.

5.8. The Examiner’s Report contains Patricks’s findings on legal and procedural 
matters and his assessment of the Plan against the Basic Conditions. It 
recommends that a number of modifications be made to the Plan. These 



are contained within the body of the
[...]
 Gaps’:  

Local Green Gaps.  Specific parcels of land to be 
protected.  They have similar characteristics to 
the Strategic Green Gaps defined in the CELPS 
Policy PG4a. They protect the setting, pattern 
and identity of the settlement, avoiding the risk 
of coalescence of the built areas by retaining the 
undeveloped Open Countryside between them. 

PM10 Page 38 Policy VDLC4 FRONTAGE BOUNDARIES

The Policy and its justification should be deleted.

PM11 Page 41 Policy OCEH2 VIEWS AND VISTAS

second sentence amended:

Proposals for development will not be permitted 
which unacceptably obscure tThe views and 
vistas identified in the Spatial Policy Plans 
(Appendix 6.6) will be specifically protected, and 
adversely affect the visual impact including 
those of the church and its tower and the iconic, 



Grade 1 listed Sir Bernard Lovell Radio 
Telescope.

PM12 Page 49 Policy TTT5 Lighting

Delete final 2 sentences:

All lighting shall comply with BS5489-1:2013 (or 
its successor).  As and when existing lighting 
systems are maintained and replaced they 
should be updated to meet modern low 
environmental impact standards.



Appendix 2: Neighbourhood Area



Appendix 3: Goostrey Neighbourhood Plan

Link to document (full plan to be appended as pdf in final report)

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/planning/neighbourhood_plans/goostrey-neighbourhood-plan.aspx


Cheshire East Council

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PLANNING 

Date of Meeting: 10 July 2017

Report of: Director of Planning and Sustainable Development

Subject/Title: Astbury and Moreton Neighbourhood Plan – Decision to 
Proceed to Referendum

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold

1. Report Summary

1.1. The Astbury and Moreton Neighbourhood Development Plan (A&MNDP) 
was submitted to the Council in February 2017 and, following a statutory 
publicity period, proceeded to Independent Examination.  The Examiner’s 
report has now been received and recommends that, subject to some 
minor modifications, the Plan should proceed to referendum.

1.2. The Council must now consider the recommendations of the Examiner and 
decide how to proceed.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Portfolio Holder accepts the Examiner’s recommendations to 
make modifications to the A&MNDP as set out in the Examiner’s report (at 
Appendix 1) and confirms that the A&MNDP will now proceed to 
referendum in the Astbury and Moreton Neighbourhood Plan area.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Not to proceed to referendum – the examiner has found that subject to 
modiofication, the plan meets the relevant tests and therefore there is no 
reason a referendum should not be held.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in 
Cheshire East.  It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on 
neighbourhood plans, to hold an independent examination on 
neighbourhood plans submitted to the Council and to make arrangements 
for a referendum following a favourable Examiner’s Report.  



4.2. Subject to the modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the A&MNDP 
is considered to meet the statutory basic conditions and procedural 
requirements set out in Schedule 10, paragraph 8, of the Localism Act and 
as such it can now proceed to referendum.

5. Background/Chronology

5.1. The preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan began in 2013 with the 
submission of the Neighbourhood Area Designation which was approved in 
July 2013. An area of land was excluded from the original designation. 
Subsequently a further application to extend the neighbourhood area into 
this excluded land, was approved on 28th October 2016.

5.2. The location and extent of the Astbury and Moreton Neighbourhood area is 
shown on the map in Appendix 2.

5.3. The final Neighbourhood Plan and its supporting documents were 
submitted to Cheshire East Council in February 2017.

5.4. The supporting documents included:

5.4.1. Plan of the neighbourhood area 

5.4.2. Consultation S
[...]
38, 3rd para Delete “Section 106 agreements”; insert 
“Section 106 obligations”

PM55 Page 38, 1st para 
under 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy heading

Insert full stop after “mandatory”

PM56 Page 38, above 
the bullet points

Delete “What can CIL be spent on?”; 
insert “On what types of projects and 
infrastructure can CIL be spent?”

PM57 Page 38, after 
the final para

Insert new para saying, “Once a CIL 
scheme is in place, the specific projects 
and types of infrastructure upon which 
CIL can be spent (in whole or in part) are 
identified in a list known as a “Regulation 
123 list”.” 

PM58 Page 43, 
penultimate row 
in table of listed 
buildings

Delete row (Fragment of Plague Cross to 
South of Number 7 **, Grade II, 
Newbold Astbury)





Appendix 2: Astbury and Moreton Neighbourhood Area



Appendix 3: Astbury and Moreton Neighbourhood Plan
Link to neighbourhood plan (full plan to be appended as pdf in final report)

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/planning/neighbourhood_plans/astbury-and-moreton-neighbourhood-plan.aspx

	Agenda
	4 Goostrey Neighbourhood Plan - Decision to Proceed to Referendum
	5 Astbury and Moreton Neighbourhood Plan - Decision to Proceed to Referendum



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
held on Monday, 10th July, 2017 in The Board Room, Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT
Councillor A Arnold

Officers in attendance:
Tom Evans – Neighbourhood Planning Manager
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

7 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public wished to speak.

8 GOOSTREY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - DECISION TO PROCEED TO 
REFERENDUM 

The Goostrey Neighbourhood Development Plan (GNDP) had been submitted to 
the Council in March 2017 and, following a statutory publicity period, proceeded 
to Independent Examination.  The Examiner’s report had been received and it 
recommended that, subject to some minor modifications, it should proceed to 
referendum.

The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in Cheshire 
East.  It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on neighbourhood 
plans, to hold an independent examination on neighbourhood plans submitted to 
the Council and to make arrangements for a referendum following a favourable 
Examiner’s Report.  

Subject to the modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the GNDP was 
considered to meet the statutory basic conditions and procedural requirements 
set out in Schedule 10, paragraph 8, of the Localism Act and as such it could now 
proceed to referendum; it was anticipated this would be on 17 August 2017.  The 
officer and Portfolio Holder commended the Parish Council for all its efforts in the 
preparation of the Plan.

RESOLVED

That approval be given to the Examiner’s recommendations to make 
modifications to the Goostrey Neighbourhood Development Plan, as set out in 



the Examiner’s report attached as Appendix 1 of the report, and it be confirmed 
that it will now proceed to referendum in the Goostrey Neighbourhood Plan area.

9 ASTBURY AND MORETON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - DECISION TO 
PROCEED TO REFERENDUM 

The Astbury and Moreton Neighbourhood Development Plan (A&MNDP) had 
been submitted to the Council in February 2017 and, following a statutory 
publicity period, proceeded to Independent Examination.  The Examiner’s report 
had now been received and it recommended that, subject to some minor 
modifications, it should proceed to referendum.

The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in Cheshire 
East.  It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on neighbourhood 
plans, to hold an independent examination on neighbourhood plans submitted to 
the Council and to make arrangements for a referendum following a favourable 
Examiner’s Report.  

Subject to the modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the A&MNDP was 
considered to meet the statutory basic conditions and procedural requirements 
set out in Schedule 10, paragraph 8, of the Localism Act and as such it could now 
proceed to referendum. The officer and Portfolio Holder commended the Parish 
Council on its work producing this Plan.

RESOLVED

That approval be given to the Examiner’s recommendations to make 
modifications to the Astbury and Moreton Neighbourhood Development Plan 
(A&MNDP) as set out in the Appendix 1 of the report, and it be confirmed that it 
will now proceed to referendum in the Astbury and Moreton Neighbourhood Plan 
area.

The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 10.15 am


